50,000股 普 通 股

0.04%

除 上 文 所 披 露 者 外，於 二 零 二 四 年 十 二 月
三 十 一 日，概 無 董 事、最 高 行 政 人 員 或 監 事
於 本 公 司 或 其 任 何 相 聯 法 團 的 股 份、相 關 股
份 或 債 券 中 擁 有 根 據 證 券 及 期 貨 條 例 第352

條 規 定 須 記 錄 於 該 條 例 所 述 存 置 的 登 記 冊 內
的 權 益 或 淡 倉，或 根 據 標 準 守 則 須 知 會 本 公
司 的 權 益 或 淡 倉。

Interests in the shares of associated corporations of the
Company

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 December 2024, none of the Directors, the

chief executives nor the supervisors had an interest or short position in the

shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its

associated corporations that was recorded in the register required to be kept

pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company

pursuant to the Model Code.

63Annual Report 2024 年報

董事會報告（續）Directors’ Report (Continued)

股本變動和主要股東持股情況

(I) 股本變動情況
1. 股本變動情況表（截至二零

二四年十二月三十一日）

Before the movement Increase/decrease in the movement (+, –) After the movement

本次變動前 本次變動增減（＋，－） 本次變動後

No. of shares Percentage

New

shares

issued Bonus Issue

Transfer

of surplus

to capital Others Sub-total No. of shares Percentage

數量 比例 發行新股 送股 公積金轉股 其他 小計 數量 比例

I.

一、
Restricted circulating shares

有 限 售 條 件 股 份
1,811,884,635 20.76% –4,399,031 –4,399,031 1,807,485,604 20.71%

1.	 State-owned legal person shares

國 有 法 人 持 股
1,642,531,008 18.82% 1,642,531,008 18.82%

2.	 Shares held by other domestic

entities

其 他 內 資 持 股

169,183,627 1.94% –4,399,031 –4,399,031 164,784,596 1.89%

Incl.: Shares held by domestic

natural persons

其 中：境 內 自 然 人 持 股

169,183,627 1.94% –4,399,031 –4,399,031 164,784,596 1.89%

3.	 Shares held by other foreign entities

外 資 持 股
170,000 0.00% 170,000 0.00%

Incl.: Shares held by foreign natural

persons

其 中：境 外 自 然 人 持 股

170,000 0.00% 170,000 0.00%

II.

二、
Non-restricted circulating shares

無 限 售 條 件 股 份
6,914,672,186 79.24% 4,399,031 4,399,031 6,919,071,217 79.29%

1.	 RMB ordinary shares

人 民 幣 普 通 股
4,971,632,186 56.97% 4,399,031 4,399,031 4,976,031,217 57.02%

2.	 Overseas listed foreign shares

境 外 上 市 的 外 資 股
1,943,040,000 22.27% 1,943,040,000 22.27%

III.

三、
Total number of shares

股 份 總 數
8,726,556,821 100.00% 8,726,556,821 100.00%

Details of Changes in Share Capital and
Substantial Shareholders’ Shareholdings
(I)	 Changes in share capital

1.	 Changes in share capital (as at 31 December 2024)

64 Weichai Power Co., Ltd.  濰柴動力股份有限公司

董事會報告（續）Directors’ Report (Continued)

(II) 主要股東持股情況（於二零二四年
十二月三十一日）

股東總數 共313,850戶， 其 中A股 股 東
313,626戶，H股 股 東224戶。

前10名股東持股情況

Name of shareholder Type of shareholder
Percentage of

shares held

Total
number of

shares held as
at the end of
the reporting

period

Number of
restricted

shares held

Pledged,
marked

or frozen

股東名稱 股東性質 持股比例
報告期末
持股數量

持有
有限售條件
的股份數量

質押、標記或
凍結情況